Growth in digital audio
revenues – 5-year CAGR

17% 27% 31%

Metro market share – Year 5 26% 29% 30%

Probability weighting 40% - lower case
considered more likely
than upper case due to
potential for worsening
economic conditions

50% - base case
considered most likely
outcome

10% - upper case
considered less likely
than lower case due to
potential for worsening
economic conditions

c) Impact of a reasonably possible change in key assumptions

Broadcast Radio CGU

Sensitivity
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine the FVLCD would result in a change in the recoverable
amount of the Broadcast Radio CGU. The assumptions in the lower-case scenario for 30 June 2024 described above
represent a reasonably possible change in assumptions, which together would lead to a further pre-tax impairment of
$336 million. The following reasonably possible changes in a key assumption would result in the following
approximate impact on recoverable amount (as derived on a probability weighted basis) and carrying value for the
Broadcast Radio CGU:

Sensitivity Reasonable
Change in
variable

Impact of change on
Broadcast Radio CGU

carrying value

% $ million

Increase in post-tax discount rate from 10.25% to 12.25% 2.0% (41.6)

Reduction in long term growth rate by 2% in each scenario (2.0)% (29.8)

FY25 Budget earnings reduced by 5% in each scenario (5.0)% (27.3)

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

53

10. Cash flow information

a) Reconciliation of Profit after Income Tax to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities

b) Net debt reconciliation

Consolidated

 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Cash and liquid investments 10,540 12,963

Borrowings – repayable after one year (117,543) (117,243)

Lease Liabilities (128,275) (130,041)

Net debt (235,278) (234,321)

 Consolidated

2024

$’000
2023

$’000

Profit/(loss) after income tax (224,604) 19,109

Impairment of broadcast radio licences 326,126 -

Revaluation of investments (734) -

Depreciation and amortisation 31,087 29,155

Net gain from disposal of assets (1,808) (1,264)

Share of associate profit  (369) (697)

Interest expense and other borrowing costs included in financing activities  19,217 17,920

Share-based payments 144 277

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (6,578) 3,830

(Decrease) in deferred taxes (net of tax movement in hedge reserve) (98,614) (832)

(Decrease) in payables (excluding interest expense classified as financing
activities) (2,841) (2,761)

(Decrease) in deferred income (7,831) (8,430)

Increase in provision for income tax 372 1,557

Increase/(decrease) in provisions 911 (1,034)

Net cash inflows from operating activities 34,478 56,830

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

54

10. Cash flow information (continued)

Consolidated

Cash
$’000

Bank Loans
$’000

Lease
Liabilities

$’000

Total
$’000

Balance as at at 1 July 2022 49,462 (126,943) (126,819) (204,300)

Payment for leases - - 13,077 13,077

Proceeds from borrowings 15,000 (15,000) - -

Repayment of borrowings (25,000) 25,000 - -

Other cashflows (26,499) - - (26,499)

Changes from financing activities (36,499) 10,000 13,077 (13,422)

Other Changes

Finance costs  - - (6,576) (6,576)

Amortisation of borrowing costs - (300) - (300)

Addition of leases - - (8,231) (8,231)

Other remeasurements - - (1,492) (1,492)

Subtotal of other changes - (300) (16,299) (16,599)

Balance as at 30 June 2023 12,963 (117,243) (130,041) (234,321)

Payment for leases - - 13,944 13,944

Proceeds from borrowings 20,000 (20,000) - -

Repayment of borrowings (20,000) 20,000 - -

Other cashflows (2,423) - - (2,423)

Changes from financing activities (2,423) - 13,944 11,521

Other Changes

Finance costs  - - (6,564) (6,564)

Amortisation of borrowing costs - (300) - (300)

Addition of leases - - (4,565) (4,565)

Other remeasurements - - (1,049) (1,049)

Subtotal of other changes - (300) (12,178) (12,478)

Balance as at 30 June 2024 10,540 (117,543) (128,275) (235,278)

c) Cash and cash equivalents
Consolidated

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Current

Cash at bank and at hand 10,540 12,963

10,540 12,963

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

55

10. Cash flow information (continued)

Recognition and measurement

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand,
deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of
three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant
risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts.  Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the